UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 1808649104 Fee: $64.00
Karen A Yarbrough
Qé " Cook County Recorder of Deeds

This instrument prepared in consultatlon Date: 03/27/2018 T1:15 AM Pg: 1 of 9
with counsel in the state in which the

Mortgaged Property is located by the

attorney described below and after

recording return to:

Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP
80 Pine Street, 17th Floor

New York, NY 10005
Attention; Julie E, Dechen, Esq.

To be recorded in:

IL, Cook County

Site: 288 ‘
PIN: 30-19-300-012, 58-15-300-013, 30-19-300-039

SECOND AMENDMENT T9 FIRST LIEN MORTGAGE SECURITY AGREEMENT, AS-
SIGNMENT ©Z KENTS AND LEASES, AND FIXTURE FILING

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT.-TO FIRST LIEN MORTGAGE SECURITY AGREEMENT,
ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND LEASTES, AND FIXTURE FILING (this "Mortgage Amendment")
is made this 16th day of March, 2018, (the "=ffective Date"), by BURLINGTON COAT FACTORY
WAREHOUSE CORPORATION, INC,, a Delawars corporation, successor in interest to BURLINGTON
COAT FACTORY OF TEXAS, INC., a Delaware cornoration, successor in interest to BURLINGTON
COAT FACTORY REALTY OF RIVER OAKS, IIC. ~an Illinois corporation ("Mortgagor"} with an
address at 1830 Route 130 North, Burlington, NJ 08016 £orthe benefit of IPMORGAN CHASE BANK,
N.A., whose address is 270 Park Ave, New York, NY 10017 as Collateral Agent for its own benefit and
the benefit of the Secured Parties (in such capacity and togethi with its successors and assigns in such
capacity, the "Mortgagee"). Capitalized terms used in this Mortgage Am:2ndment shall have the same mean-
ings as in the Existing Mortgage (as defined below) unless otherwise detires in this Mortgage Amendrment.

RECITALS:

A. Mortgagor previously executed and delivered to Mortgagee that certain First Lien
Mortgage, Security Agreement, Assignment of Rents and Leases, and Fixture Filing datza as of May 25,
2011, and recorded on June 9, 2011, as document number 1116029060 in the Officizi ecords of the
County of Cook, State of Illinois (the "Original Mortgage"), as amended by that certain First Amendment
to First Lien Mortgage, Security Agreement, Assignment of Rents and Leases, and Fixture Filing dated as
of October 13, 2014, and recorded on October 20, 2014, as identification number 1429308197 in the
Official Records of the County of Cook, State of Iilinois (the "First Amendment”, the Originai Mortgage
as amended by the First Amendment, the "Existing Mortgage"), encumbering the Mortgaged Property,
including certain Land, Improvements and Fixtures located in the aforesaid state and county, which Land
is more particularly described in Exhibit A.

B. The Existing Mortgage secures all Obligations, including without limitation
those under that certain Credit Agreement dated as of Febmary 24, 2011 (the "Original Credit Agree-
ment"), as amended by that certain Amendment No. | dated as of May 16, 2012 (" Amendment No. 1"},
as further amended by that certain Amendment No. 2 dated as of February 15, 2013 ("Amendment No.
2"), as further amended by that certain Amendment No. 3 dated as of May 17, 2013 ("Amendment No.
3", as further amended by that certain Amendment No. 4 dated as of August 13, 2014 ("Amendment




1808649104 Page: 2 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

No. 4"}, and as further amended by that certain Amendment No. 5 dated as of July 29, 2016 ("Amend-
ment No. 5"; the Original Credit Agreement, as amended by Amendment No. 1, Amendment No. 2,
Amendment No. 3, Amendment No. 4 and Amendment No. 5, the "Existing Credit Agreement"), as either
the Obligations or the Credit Agreement may be amended, modified, supplemented or restated and in effect
from time to time, with or without record notice of such amendment, modification, supplementation or
restatement.

C. Borrower and Mortgagee have amended the Existing Credit Agreement pursuant
to the terms and conditions of that certain Amendment No. 6 dated as of November 17, 2017, among
Burlington Coat Factory Warehouse Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Borrower"), the several banks
and other financial institutions or entities from time to time party thereto ("Lenders"), JPMorgan Chase
Bank, N.A /a5’ Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent and the other parties thereto {the "Credit
Agreement Anendment”). The Credit Agreement Amendment reconfirmed the Existing Credit
Agreement and previded for, among other things, certain amendments to the Existing Credit Agreement
including (i) the cenveision of Term B4 Loans (as defined in the Credit Agreement Amendment) into Term B-3
Loans (as defined in the Ciedit Agreement Amendment), (ii) the making of Term B-5 Loans in a principal
amount equal to $1,117,000,00J minus the principal amount of Tert B-5 Loans resulting from Converted Term
B-4 Loans (as defined in the Credit-Agreement Amendment}, (iii) changing the Applicable Margin (as defined in
the Credit Agreement Amendmei). (iv) extending the Maturity Date (as defined in the Credit Agreement
Amendment) and (v) other changes ir. the terms and conditions of the indebtedness now or in the future
outstanding under the Existing Credit Agreericat.

D. Mortgagor and Moitgagee desire to, among other things, give notice of the
amendment to the Existing Credit Agreement reflecied in the Credit Agreement Amendment and to con-
firm that the Existing Mortgage remains in full force ard effect, except only to the extent expressly modi-
fied by this Mortgage Amendment,

E. The Indebtedness consisting of the Obitzations is continuing, is not being repaid
or discharged in whole or in part, and no change is being made 0 the Obligations except pursuant to the
Credit Agreement Amendment.

AGREEMENT:

NOW, THEREFORE, Mortgagor and Mortgagee agree and give 1otice as follows.
1. Amendments. The Existing Mortgage is hereby amended as follows:

1.1.  Definition of "Credit Agreement®. Whenever referred to herein ¢r in.the Exist-
ing Mortgage, "Credit Agreement” shall mean the Existing Credit Agreement, as amcended by
the Credit Agreement Amendment, as the Credit Agreement may be further amended, amended and
restated, waived, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, including any modifi-
cation changing the amount, the interest rate or other terms of the Obligations or giving notice of any
such changes; which term shall also include and refer to any increase in the amount of Indebt-
edness under the Credit Agreement and any refinancing or replacement of the Credit Agree-
ment (whether under a bank facility, securities offering or otherwise) or one or more successor
or replacement facilities whether or not with a different group of agents or lenders (whether un-
der a bank facility, securities offering or otherwise} and whether or not with different obligors
upon the Collateral Agent's acknowledgment of the termination of such agreement or successor
agreements).




1808649104 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

1.2.  Definition of "Mortgage". Whenever referred to herein or in the Existing Mort-
gage, "Mortgage" shall mean the Existing Mortgage as amended by this Mortgage Amendment,
as the same may be further amended, amended and restated, waived, supplemented or otherwise
modified from time to time, including any modification changing the amount, the interest rate
or other terms of the Obligations or giving notice of any such changes or restructuring, refund-
ing, refinancing or increasing the Obligations under such agreement or successor agreements.
Any future amendment, amendment and restatement, supplementation, or other modification of
the Mortgage may or may not be recorded.

1.3, Definition of "Obligations". Whenever referred to herein or in the Existing Mort-
gage, "Obligations" shall mean the Obligations, as defined in the Existing Mortgage, as amend-
ed.<nd modified by the Credit Agreement Amendment, and as the same may be further amended,
amendad and restated, waived, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time if and when
the Credit-Agreement is further amended, amended and restated, waived, supplemented or otherwise
modified trozp #ime to time, including any modification changing the amount, the interest rate or re-
structuring, refimancing or increasing the Indebtedness or altering the Obligations under such
agreement Or SUCCENSOr agreement.

2. Taxes. Mortgage: saall pay all mortgage recording taxes, filing fees, recording fees, and
other taxes imposed or assessed upon ini: Mortgage Amendment, including all taxes, penalties, and interest
for the foregoing.

3. Confirmation and Ratificatici of Existing Mortgage. Except as modified by this Mortgage
Amendrment, the Existing Mortgage shall continue in £:l! force and effect. In all other respects Mortgagor and
Mortgagee fully confirm and ratify the Existing Murtgace, the Credit Agreement, and the other Loan Docu-
ments except as expressly modified pursuant to this Mertzzze Amendment or the Credit Agreement Amend-
ment. Nothing in this Mortgage Amendment is intended to-w<ive any rights or remedies of Mortgagee under
the Existing Mortgage, or (except to the extent, if any, expressly staiad herein} any defaults of Mortgagor under
the Existing Mortgage. The Existing Mortgage shall continue te-ue a valid and subsisting lien against the
Mortgaged Property. Nothing contained in this Mortgage Amendmer: shzll be construed as (a} a novation of
the Obligations or (b} a release or waiver of all or any portion of the grant prconveyance to the Mortgagee of
the Mortgaged Property.

4, No Change in Morteage Priority.

4.1.  Definition: Junior Lien Claimant. A "Junior Lien Claimant" vieans any hold-
er of any interest or claim that affects any Mortgaged Property or estate or interest therein, which interest
or claim is recorded after the date the Existing Mortgage was originally recorded or that is otharwise, or is in-
tended to be, junior and subordinate to the lien of the Mortgage.

42.  Change to Obligations. The Obligations may, from time to time, be amended,
modified, extended, renewed, restated, increased, repledged, supplemented, or otherwise changed (any
of the foregoing, a "Change"). Changes may include any or all of the following, none of which shall im-
pair the priority of the lien of the Mortgage as against the liens of Junior Lien Claimants: (i) complete or par-
tial amendment and restatement of any or all terms and conditions of the Obligations; (ii) modifications of the
required principal and/or interest payment dates, deferring or accelerating such payment dates in whole or in
part; (iii) modifications, extensions or renewals at a different rate of interest; (iv) increases in any amount in the
principal or interest rate of the Obligations; and/or (v) modifications or additional amounts advanced with
respect to the Obligations.



1808649104 Page: 4 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

4.3.  Effect of Change(s). The Existing Mortgage (as amended by this Mortgage
Amendment and as it may be further amended with or without record notice of such amendment) shall contin-
ue to secure the Obligations, with the same priority of lien as the Existing Mortgage, even if the Obligations are
subject to Change, whether or not: (a) any notice is recorded with respect to such Change; (b) such Change in-
creases the principal amount (subject to any express limitations thereon set forth in the Mortgage) or the interest
rate of the Obligations or otherwise adversely affects Junior Lien Claimants; or (¢) Mortgagor executes or deliv-
ers new or additional note(s) to evidence or confirm such Change. The execution and delivery of this Mortgage
Amendment, or of any subsequent or prior (if any) amendment of the Mortgage, shall not impair, reduce or sub-
ordinate, in whole or in part, the priority of the Mortgage. The Obligations (taking into account the effect of
the Change) shall continue to be secured by the Mortgage, with the same priority of lien, even 1f any such
Change occurs.

4.4.  Notice to Junior Lien Claimants. The Existing Mortgage provided, and gave full
record notice to a.l xofential Junior Lien Claimants, that the Mortgage was intended to secure the Obligations
arising not only undzr-the Credit Agreement as originally executed and delivered, but also under any
amendments, modificaiions; supplements or restatements of the Credit Agreement. Any of the foregoing
could potentially include modifications that could increase the amount of the Obligations, increase the in-
. terest rate of the Obligatiotis, or otherwise adversely affect Junior Lien Claimants. All actual and poten-
tial Junior Lien Claimants are hereky placed on notice that the Obligations are subject to Change(s). By
taking or accepting its interest in the Mortgaged Property subject to the Mortgage, every Junior Lien Claimant
understands, acknowledges, and agrees ihat-the priority and validity of the lien of the Mortgage shall not be
impaired or limited in any way by any Chednigs.  Notwithstanding the magnitude or nature of any Change,
such Change shall under no circumstances be deein2d to constitute a novation with respect to any Obligation, or
otherwise impair or reduce the priority of the lien of thic Mortgage.

45.  Interaction with Loan Docurreiizs. The foregoing provisions relating to Junior
Lien Claimants shall not be deemed to limit, or waive any restrictions or prohibitions on transfers (including
restrictions or prohibitions on junior liens) set forth in the Loan’t*ovuments.

5. Credit Agreement Amendment. The parties herel'y gve notice that the Existing Credit
Agreement has been amended, modified and supplemented pursuant to the Credit Agreement Amendment.

6. Future Amendments. The Existing Mortgage, as amended !» dxs Mortgage Amendment,
cannot be altered, amended, modified, terminated, waived, released, or discharzea, except in accordance
with the provisions of the Existing Mortgage. Any amendment of the Loan Documens o of the Obligations
may or may not be recorded. All Junior Lien Claimants are hereby placed on notice of the rossibility that the
Loan Documents or the Obligations may be amended but any such amendment may or may put be placed of
record. Any such amendment shall be fully effective whether or not recorded, without therely impairing or
reducing the priority of the lien of the Mortgage or constituting a novation, Junior Lien Claimame. should not
assume they will be notified of any amendment of the Loan Documents or of the Obligations that occurs before
or after the recording of their lien. By accepting their interest in the Mortgaged Property, Junior Lien
Claimants acknowledge and consent to the foregoing.

7. Effect of Amendment. Except as, and to the extent, specifically modified or amended by
this Mortgage Amendment, the Existing Mortgage is and remains in full force and effect according to the
terms thereof. Ifit is determined that any person or entity except Mortgagee has a lien, encumbrance, or claim of
any type with priority over any term of this Mortgage Amendment, the original terms of the Loan Documents
and Existing Mortgage shall be severable from this Mortgage Amendment and separately enforceable from the
terms thereof (as modified hereby) in accordance with their original terms, and Mortgagee shall continue to
hold the benefit of all legal or equitable priorities that existed before the Effective Date. Any legal or equitable



1808649104 Page: 5 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

priorities of Mortgagee over any party that existed before the Effective Date shall remain in effect after the Ef-
fective Date.

3. GOVERNING LAW. THIS MORTGAGE AMENDMENT SHALL BE CONSTRUED,
INTERPRETED AND GOVERNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE EXISTING MORTGAGE.

9. Counterparts. This Mortgage Amendment may be executed in any number of counter-
parts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and deliv-

ered shall be deemed an original, but all such counterparts together shall constitute but one and the same
instrument.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank.]



1808649104 Page: 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Mortgagor and Mortgagee have executed this Mortgage Amendment as of the
Effective Date. This Mortgage Amendment may be executed in counterparts.

MORTGAGOR:

BURLINGTON COATFACTORY WAREHOUSE
CORPORATION, INC., a Delaware corporation, successor in
interest to BURLINGTON COAT FACTORY OF TEXAS,
INC., a Delaware corporation, successor in interest to,
BURLINGTON COAT FACTORY REALTY OF RIVER
OAKS, INC., anIllmois corporation

Name: Rofertr (Attacd
Title: \ ore Tagrasteve

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF New Jurser] )
- )SS
COUNTY OF Rerlingtim))

I, ﬁ:labMTr:dlho Nelagee ., a Notary Public :nand for said County, i the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that Cobert Lo Penta . personally known to me to be the

V7 oad TTeaswier  of BURLINGTON COATFACTORY WAT.EHOUSE CORPORATION, INC., 2 Delaware
corporation, successor in interest to BURLINGTON COAT FACTORY OF TEXAS, INC., a Delaware corporation,

successor in interest to BURLINGTON COAT FACTORY REALTY OF RiveR OAKS, INC., an lllinois corporation,
and the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument; appeared before me this day in
person, and acknowledged that she signed and delivered the said instrument a5 WP aud T Cceswres of said
corporation, pursuant to authority given by the P oard o Dfectovsof said corporation, as hister own
free and voluntary act and as the free and vohmtary act of said corporation, for the uses and purposes therein set
forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this _/_2'_ day of m""/dbm 8.

e, chetel, T Vbt

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

Signature Page - Hinois (Sile 288)



1808649104 Page: 7 of ©

UNOF‘FICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Murtgégor and Mortgagee have executed this Mort-
gage Amendment as of the Effective Date. This Mortgage Amendment may be executed in coun-
terparts.

MORTGAGEE

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A,,
as Collateral Agent

o el

Name: Hai Nguyen
Title: Authorized Officer

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF My York )
)SS

COUNTY OF Now lork )

I, ﬂu[& L waon/ , a Notary I'vblic in and for said County, in the State
aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that &l jite vyen personally
known to me to be the S prized OPrer of IPMCRGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,, a na-
tional banking association, and the same person whose name'is subscribed to the foregoing in-
strument, appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledge< ihat he/she signed and deliv-
ered the said instrument as # rrzed O of said national bunking association, pursuant
to authority given by the Qeard of Biresfors of said nationa. banking association, as
his’her own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said netional banking as-
sociation, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this /4/ %day of March, 2018.

Vot & Dulr

Notary Pubftic
My Commission Expires: siow
; . PAULA S, )
2 ?2/#/,/2.(52./ Notary Public, State of New York
No. C1JAS048244

Qualified In New York County
Commission Expires Dec. 1, 202/

BCF — Cook County, IL (Store #288)



1808649104 Page: 8 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

Legal Description

All that certain (or those certain) parcel(s), plot(s) or piece(s) of real property, including im-
provements and fixtures, more particularly described as follows, located in the counties more particularly
described as follows or on the supplemental page(s) attached hereto:



1808649104 Page: 9 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Legal Description of Premises:

- PARC:EL»::I.:.‘:_:..,;— T I I T o LT AN Y N T

LOT 1 AND THE SQUTHWESTERLY 1.04 FEET OF LOT 2 IN THE LANDINGS PLANNED UNIT
DEVELOPMENT, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP
36 NORTH, RANGE 15 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

ALSO

THAT PART OF OUTLOT A IN THE LANDINGS PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT BOUNDED AND
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 1 AFORESAID, THENCE
SOUTH 27 DTGREES, 14 MINUTES 34 SECONDS WEST ON THE SOUTHWESTERLY PROLONGATION OF
THE EASTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 1, A DISTANCE OF 50 FEET; THENCE NORTH 64 DEGREES, 45
MINUTES, Zo ScCONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 93 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 25 DEGREES, 14 MINUTES, 34
SECONDS WEST #/CISTANCE OF 82,32 FEET; THENCE NORTH 37 DEGREES, 48 MINUTES, 25 SECONDS
WEST A DISTANCELY5.61 FEET TO AN ANGLE POINT ON SAID LOT 1; THENCE NORTH 25 DEGREES,
14 MINUTES, 34 SECHI¥EZ FAST ON A LINE OF SAID LOT 1, A DISTANCE OF 129.78 FEET TO AN ANGLE
POINT OF SAID LOT &, THerCE SOUTH 64 DEGREES, 45 MINUTES, 26 SECONDS EAST ON A LINE OF
SAID LOT 1, A DISTANCE £ 98 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING,

ALSC

THAT PART OF QUTLOT A IN THE LANDINTZE PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT BOUNDED AND
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AV THZ-NORTHWESTERLY CORNER OF L.OT 1 AFORESAID,
THENCE NORTH 64 DEGREES, 45 MINUTES, 26 3ZCONDS WEST ON THE NORTHWESTERLY
PROLONGATION OF THE NORTHERLY LINE OF 5/ID LOT 1 A DISTANCE OF 7 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 25
DEGREES, 14 MINUTES, 34 SECONDS WEST A DIST/ NCE OF 180 FEET TO A POINT ON A LINE CF SAID
LOT 1; THENCE SOUTH 64 DEGREES 45 MINUTES 26 SCCONDS EAST ON A LINE OF SAID LOT 1 A
DISTANCE OF 7 FEET TO AN ANGLE POINT OF SAID LOV-2, THENCE NORTH 25 DEGREES, 14 MINUTES,
34 SECONDS EAST ON A LINE OF SAID LOT 1, A DISTANCE €~ 220 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING,

PARCEL 2:

PERPETUAL, NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENTS FOR THE PURPOSE OF PARKING, T«CRESS AND EGRESS AS
SET FORTH IN DECLARATION OF RECTPROCAL. EASEMENTS AND QPERATING IO ZRANTS RECORDED
AUGUST 16, 1985 AS DOCUMENT 85149087 AND AS CREATED BY DEED RECQGRDEL GCTOBER 15, 1985
AS DOCUMENT 85235391 AND AMENDED BY FIRST AMENDMENT TG SAID DECLARATI(x! RECORDED
AS DOCUMENT 85329731, AWARDED BY SECOND AMENDMENT AS DOCUMENT 88103519, AND THIRD
AMENDMENT AS DOCUMENT 03331108, OVER AND ACROSS COMMON AREA AS SUCH IS LEFINED AND
LIMITED THEREIN.

Note: For informational purposes only, the tand is known as:

16895 South Tomence Avenue
Lansing, IL

30-19-300-012, 30-19-300-013, 30-19-300-039

PIN Numbers:



